MIAMIDADE
Memorandum

Date: July 8, 2010
A I No.
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss 8?3?261 tem No
and Members, Boarc unty Commissioners a
From: George M. Burgess
County Manager
Subject: Unilateral Retroactive Change Order No. Two (2) for Crandon Park Central Restroom /

Park Office / Dock Master and Existing Restroom Upgrades - Project No: 422801-02-010;
Contract No: 422801-02-010, to Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

At the June 7, 2010 Recreation, Culture and Tourism Committee meeting, this item was amen

correct a scrivener’s error on page five (5) of the Manager’s Memorandum to reflect that the Review
Commiittee Assigned Contract Measure Achieved is 20% and not 14%.

Recommendation

The attached Unilateral Retroactive Change Order No: Two (2) on a contract between Miami Skyline

Construction Corp. and Miami-Dade County has been prepared by the Park and Recreation Department
and is recommended for approval.

CHANGE ORDER Two (2)

NUMBER:

Scope

PROJECT NAME: Crandon Park Central Restroom / Park Office / Dock Master and Existing Restroom

y Upgrades

PROJECT NO: 422801-02-010

CONTRACT NO: 422801-02-010

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: o
Construction of a new 1550 square foot central restroom building and a 900 square
foot park office building on the east side of Crandon Blvd. On the west side of
Crandon Bivd, construct a two-story 2250 square foot Dock Master / Bait and
Tackle building along with two existing restroom upgrades.

PROJECT 4000 Crandon Boulevard, Key Biscayne, FL

LOCATION:

PRIMARY

COMMISSION District 7 Carlos A. Gimenez

DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH: Board of County Commissioners

USING

DEPARTMENT: Park and Recreation Department
MANAGING

DEPARTMENT: Park and Recreation Department

/



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER
FUNDING SOURCE:

GOB FUNDING:

ARRA FUNDING:
CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

Safe Neighborhood Parks Bonds (SNP) Series 2005, SNP 02, Marina Revenue,
2008 Sunshine State Loan Series L

Marina Revenue, 2008 Sunshine State Loan Series L
No

No

increase the contract amount by $248,801.01, from $3,852,663.64 to
$4,101,464.65, and extend the contract time by 482 calendar days from September
30th, 2008 to January 25th, 2010.

The Department recommends an increase of $248,801.01 to the original contract
amount for the items outlined below:

A. Additional work requested by regulatory agencies:

1. During final inspections at the South Restroom, the Building Department
requested an additional wall hydrant. The cost to supply and install the wall
hydrant assembly (including the labor, and material for extending the pipes;
connection, and restoration of penetrated surfaces) was $833.09 and is
hereby recommended for approval.

B. Design Errors:

1. Relocate the air conditioning (A/C) compressor at the Dockmaster Building.
The negotiated cost for this work was $12,790.85 of which $8,135.67 was
paid from the contingency allowance. An increase to the contract amount
for the difference of $4,655.18 is hereby recommended for approval.

2. Increase the specified concrete strength from 3,000 psi to 5,000 psi
pursuant to the engineer of record’s recommendation. The negotiated cost
for these changes at the South Restroom and Dockmaster Building was
$12,602.09 and is hereby recommended for approval.

3. Mcaodifications to the waterproofing system were required due to the
relocation of the Dockmaster Building A/C compressor (See B. Design
Errors: item No. 1). The negotiated cost for this work was $4,242.47 and is
hereby recommended for approval.

4. Madifications to the water distribution system resulting from conflicts
between the grade beams and the water and sewer lines. The estimated
cost for this work was $13,219.27 and is hereby recommended for approval.

5. Replacement of two windows at the Dockmaster Building incorrectly sized
in the plans. The negotiated cost for this work was $1,793.18 (direct cost of
windows only) and is hereby recommended for approval.

C. Design Omissions:

1. Installation of three (3) code required exterior emergency lights at the
Dockmaster Building. The negotiated cost for this work was $510.19 and is



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

hereby recommended for approval.

2. Additional electrical wiring from the mechanical room to the elevator
machine room; installation of an elevator pit ladder; and an ADA accessible
telephone for the elevator at the Dockmaster Building. The estimated cost
for these changes was $2,061.12 and is hereby recommended for approval.

D. Other ltems:

1. Cost to re-route a storm water line to avoid removal of ADA accessible
ramps to existing temporary Bait & Tackle Shop trailer. The negotiated cost
for this work was $826.37 and is hereby recommended for approval.

2. Repair an existing concrete walkway from the parking lot to the South
Restroom. The negotiated cost for this work was $791.79 and is hereby
recommended for approval.

E. Additional Actions Recommended:

1. Compensable Delays: Pursuant to the Construction Contract, the contractor
is entitled to additional compensation for an extended period of
performance, except for the period(s) during which any delays may be
concurrent with contractor caused delays. The additional compensation
includes extended field overhead, extended field general requirements, and
extended field supervision.

Staff performed a detailed cost and schedule analysis on the claims
submitted by the contractor totaling over $600,000.00. After extensive
review and multiple negotiation meetings, staff recognized the contractor's
entitlement for extended general conditions for the extended period of
performance at $347.14 per day. Based on the three-hundred and nine
(309) calendar days of compensable delays recommended (See Time
Justification), the total of $107,266.26 ($347.14 X 309 calendar days) was
validated and is hereby recommended for approval.

2. The Department recommends restoring the owner controlied contingency
allowance to $100,000.00. The allowance will establish the financial
capacity needed for any additional claims that may be validated in order to
timely negotiate and close out the project.

TIME The Department recommends a retroactive time extension of four-hundred eighty-
JUSTIFICATION: two (482) calendar days, from September 30, 2008 to January 25, 2010 inclusive of
the time contingency allowance account as follows:

1. Non-Compensable Delays:

Two-hundred ten (210) calendar days of time extension resulting from
concurrent delays to the critical path (combination of contractor and/or
Department/Architect caused delays occurring at the same time.) Of these
two-hundred ten (210) calendar days, thirty-seven (37) calendar days
were deducted from the remaining balance of the time contingency
allowance account and are not part of the recommended time extension.
The remaining balance of one-hundred and seventy-three (173) calendar
days is recommended as a time extension to the contract time. Pursuant
to the contract agreement, these delays are defined as “Concurrent

3



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4
Delays”. A non-compensable time extension and relief of liquidated
damages for the concurrent delay period constitutes sole remedy for these
delays.
2. Compensable Delays:
Three-hundred and nine (309) calendar days of compensable time
extension for delays to the critical path caused by the original architectural
firm of record. Pursuant to the contract agreement, these delays are
defined as “Compensable Delays” and a compensable time extension
constitutes sole remedy for these delays. (Please refer to E. Additional
Actions Recommended: item 1 — Page 3)
Time contingency summary:
Beginning Balance: 37 calendar days
Total Amount Used to Date: 37 calendar days
Requested Replenishment: 00 calendar days
Ending Bal. after Change Order: 00 calendar days
This Balance
Original Previous Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Order
BASE: $2,799,890.00 $707,687.19 $148,801.01 $3,656,378.20 $3,298,935.20 $357,443.00
CONTINGENCY: $139,994.50 $139,994.50 $100,000.00 $379,989.00 $139,994.50 $239,994.50
DEDICATED: $65,097.45 $0.00 $0.00 $65,097.45 $0.00 $65,097.45
TOTALS: $3,004,981.95 $847,681.69 $248,801.01 $4,101,464.65 $3,438,929.70 $662,534.95
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 365 570 482 1417
CONTINGENCY: 37 0 0 37
TOTAL DURATION: 402 570 482 1454

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason Cost Duration
Other Agency Requested Change $833.09 0
Design Errors Change $36,512.19 15
Design Omissions Change $2,571.31 20
County Requested Change $0.00 68
Unforeseen / Unforeseeable Change $100,000.00 0
Other $108.884.42 379
$248,801.01 482




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5
Track Record / Monitor
PERFORMANCE There are three (3) performance evaluations in CIIS reflecting that the Contractor
RECORD: has an Overall Performance Average of 2.2 out of 4.
PRIME Miami Skyline Construction Corp.
CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY Claudio S. Rodriguez
PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY Claudio S. Rodriguez
QUALIFIERS:
COMPANY EMAIL miamiskyline@belisouth.net
ADDRESS:
COMPANY STREET 705 NE 130th Street
ADDRESS:
COMPANY CITY- North Miami, FL 33161
STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS
AT TIME OF AWARD: 10

PREVIOUS
CONTRACTS WITH .
COUNTY IN THE Five (5) contracts with a Total Award Amount of $7,217,620 with a Total Change

LAST FIVE YEARS AT Orders Approved by BCC of $770,177 (See Attachment A — SBD Firm History
TIME OF AWARD: Report)

SUB CONTRACTORS

AND SUPPLIERS

(SECTION 10-34 Sure Electrical Contractors, Inc., Plumbers Enterprise, Southeastern Mechanical
MIAMI DADE Service, Aeicor, Nachon Lumber, John Able, All Specialty, Doorstyles

COUNTY CODE):

REVIEW COMMITTEE ESTIMATED

é%ﬂ?gf& TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED

MEASURES: CSBE 18.00% $529,179.21 20%

cwp 0.00% 0

CONTRACT

MANAGERNAME/  jonn Gutierrez (305) 755-7830 Jgx@miamidade.gov
PHONE / EMAIL:

PROJECT

MANAGERNAME /  Joel Arango (305)755-5453 JArango@miamidade.gov
PHONE / EMAIL:

5



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6

Background

BACKGROUND:

This contract's Notice to Proceed was dated January 31%, 2006, with
a duration of three-hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days. The
original contract expiration date was January 31st, 2007. The scope
of work under this contract included five elements in two areas of
Crandon Park. The composition of these elements; their location;
current percentage of completion; and overall status is shown below:

Presently, the project is approximately 99% complete with four of the
five planned elements fully operational: the Central Restroom and
the Park Office have been opened to the public since February 8,
2007 and March 18, 2008, and the North and South Restroom
Upgrade at the marina has been open to the public since February 8,
2007 and February 6, 2009. A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
(TCO) was issued on January 25, 2010 for the Dockmaster Building.

Change Order No.1 for the subject contract was approved by the
Board on June 3, 2008.

Submission of this item was delayed due to the large number of
pending Claims and Notices of Potential Claims submitted by the
contractor. The contractor's original claims, totaling over
$600,000.00, were reduced to the recommended $148,801.01 after
extensive and thorough analysis by staff as well as multiple
negotiation meetings with the contractor. Additionally, the
Department recommends restoring $100,000 of owner controlled
contingency to negotiate any additional validated claims until final
payment is disbursed.

Since the contractor refuses to endorse the subject change order it is
recommended for unilateral approval in accordance with the
Construction Contract (Paragraph | of Article 36, CHANGES). This is
recommended to minimize future exposure for the Department; and
to be able to process payments for the recommended items.

For Change Order No. 1 & 2, the references and calculations
pertaining to design errors and omissions, and the recommended
compensation for extended general conditions, are related to the
actions of the original design firm (The Corradino Group). The firm
was terminated by the Department for cause on December 17, 2007.
The Department has been coordinating with the County Attorney’s
Office (CAQ) to prepare a case to recover potential damages. A
pre-litigation “A/E Peer Review" evaluation was performed by an
independent firm. The Department has reviewed the report findings
and is considering recovery action options.




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 7

0

N\

7}7
BUDGET APPROVA%’\ §Y M’Wfﬂ A

FUNDS AVAILABLE: ¥ \ 3[’16' /w
OSBM DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO . .
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: MU A, Yy A 1]io
COUNTY ATTORNEYY DATE
Uy
ASSISTANT CPUNTY DATE
MANAGER
CLERK DATE:

DATE



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT M.AM..@
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2) CONTRACT NO: 422801-02-010 DATE: 2/1/2010
PROJECT TITLE: Crandon Park Central Restroom / Park Office / Dock Master and Existing Restroom Upgrades

TO CONTRACTOR: Miami Skyline Construction Corp. 705 NE 130th Street North Miami, FL 33161

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO

PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

Description of work
authorized:

Monetary Justification:

Time Justification:

Increase the contract amount by $248,801.01, from $3,852,663.64 to $4,101,464.65, and extend the contract time by 482
calendar days from September 30th, 2008 to January 25th, 2010.

The Department recommends an increase of $248,801.01 to the original contract amount for the items outlined below:

A. Additional work requested by regulatory agencies:

1. During final inspections at the South Restroom, the Building Depariment requested an additional wall hydrant. The cost to
supply and instalf the wall hydrant assembly (including the labor, and material for extending the pipes; connection, and
restoration of penetrated surfaces) was $833.09 and is hereby recommended for approval. (Continued below)

The Department recommends a fetroactive time extension of four-hundred eighty-two (482) calendar days, from September
30, 2008 to January 25, 2010 inclusive of the time contingency allowance account as follows:

1. Non-Compensable Delays:

Two-hundred ten (210) calendar days of time extension resulting from concurrent delays to the critical path (combination of
contractor and/or (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general

overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which Include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miaml-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additlonal costs, and any
- requests for additlonal time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order. .

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT —— =~ = — = == e e e — — — — — e $3,004,981.95
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED— == == == == === == = = —— o — o o $847,681.69
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE—-————————~=~ = === — =~ ————————————— = $3,852,663.64
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT = === == = === == = == m m — = ———— e m e $248,801.01
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE-———————————=—~~—-~-——-—-—-—==—=~-—-————— $4,101,464.65
PERGENT INGREASE WITH THIS GHANGE = ==~ === = = == = = m e e 6%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE === === === = = === == = =~ — = e o m oo 36%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - ===~ === =———=——————————————— 365/570/482
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE———=—=—==~==—=====— 37/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE—~———————————— === ——==—-——————=————————= 1454
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of competitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER Date:

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER &/i A 2»-%“ . _ Date: .z// -3/’ 0

=

FUNDS BUDGET CODE

TO BE FILLED OUT BY PAR RECREATION DEPARTMENT

See Attachment D

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION:




Accepted By:

Organization Name Title ato
Miami Skyline
Construction Corp. Contractor
Surety Surety
Title Name Date

Reviewed By: Division, Chief Y = /’D 2 / ) / )

Approved By: Deputy Director J \Q\,\% / % / & l (0
00
Approved By:  Director Q&\L\t’“ﬂ [ @/ (O
\] }

Approved By:  Director, SBD - “ - 8 / /g/ / %
,\.& o /

. /
3/" Approved By: Director, OSBM \J//Z/('/)/Q/FF)/)L”M_ 3'245; 17
C !

Approved By:  County Attorney MM W/’V‘\,I) 4’} 4 / 20]0

Approved By:  County Manager

Attested By:  Clerk of the Board

Time Justification: (Continue

Department/Architect caused delays occurring at the same time.) Of these two-hundred ten (210) calendar days, thirty-seven (37) calendar days were

deducted from the remaining balance of the time contingency allowance account and are not part of the recommended time extension. The remaining

batance of one-hundred and seventy-three (173) calendar days is recommended as a time extension to the contract time. Pursuant to the contract

agreement, these delays are defined as “Concurrent Delays". A non-compensable time extension and relief of liquidated damages for the concurrent delay
" perlod constitutes sole remedy for these delays.

2. Compensable Delays:
Three-hundred and nine (309) calendar days of compensable time extension for delays to the critical path caused by the original architectural firm of record.

Pursuant to the agreement, these delays are defined as “Compensable Delays” and a compensable time extension constitutes sole remedy for these delays.
(Please refer to E. Additional Actions Recommended: item 1 - Page 3) '

Time contingency summary:

Beginning Balance: 37 calendar days
Total Amount Used to Date: 37 calendar days
Requested Replenishment: 00 calendar days

Ending Bal. after Change Order: 00 calendar days

Monetary Justification: (Continued)}

B. Design Errors:

1. Relocate the air conditioning (A/C) compressor at the Dockmaster Building. The negotiated cost for this work was $12,790.85 of which $8,135.67 was paid
from the contingency allowance. An increase to the contract amount for the difference of $4,655.18 Is hereby recommended for approval.

2. Increase the specified concrete strength from 3,000 psi to 5,000 psi pursuant to the engineer of record’s recommendation. The negotiated cost for these
changes at the South Restroom and Dockmaster Building was $12,602.08 and is hereby recommended for approval.

3. Modifications to the waterproofing system were required due to the relocation of the Dockmaster Building A/C compressor (See B. Design Errors: item No.
1). The negotiated cost for this work was $4,242.47 and is hereby recommended for approval.

7



4. Moditications to the water distribution system resuiing from conflicts beiween the grade beams and the water and sewer lines. The estimated cost for this
work was $13,219.27 and is hereby recommended for approval.

5. Replacement of two windows at the Dockmaster Building incorrectly sized in the plans. The negotiated cost for this work was $1,793.18 (direct cost of
windows only) and is hereby recommended for approval.

C. Design Omissions:

1. Installation of three (3) code required exterior emergency lights at the Dockmaster Building. The negotiated cost for this work was $510.19 and is hereby -
recommended for approval.

2, Additional electrical wiring from the mechanical room to the elevator niachine room; installation of an elevator pit fadder; and an ADA accessible telephone
for the elevator at the Dockmaster Building. The estimated cost for these changes was $2,061.12 and is hereby recommended for approval,

D. Other ltems:

1. Cost to re-route a storm water line to avoid removal of ADA accessible ramps to existing temporary Bait & Tackle Shop trailer. The negotiated cost for this
work was $826.37 and is hereby recommended for approval.

2. Repair an existing concrete walkway from the parking lot to the South Restroom. The negotiated cost for this work was $791.79 and is hereby
recommended for approval.

E. Additional Actions Recommended:

1. Compensable Delays: Pursuant to the Construction Contract, the contractor is entitled to additional compensation for an extended period of performance,
except for the period(s) during which any delays may be concurrent with contractor caused delays. The additional compensation includes extended field
overhead, extended field general requirements, and extended field supervision.

Staff performed a detailed cost and schedule analysis on the claims submitted by the contractor totaling over $600,000.00. After extensive review and
multiple negotiation meetings, staff recognized the contractor's entitiement for extended general conditions for the extended period of performance at$347.14
per day. Based on the three-hundred and nine (309) calendar days of compensable delays recommended (See Time Justification), the total of $107,266.26
($347.14 X 308 calendar days) was validated and is hereby recommended for approval.

2. The Department recommends restoring the owner controlled contingency allowance to $100,000.00. The allowance will establish the financial capacity
needed for additional claims that may be validated In order to timely negotiate and close out the project.

Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.




ATTACHMENT A

T GHDe- OIS ASNOO
. 8.%« wwu

1 9A

| abeq 8007 v yosen ‘Aepsany
reaocudde 50g Bupuad ase sajep jnoyym siep.Q abueyd SI0BJJUOD pasjdxe J0 pasop sejedpul x

00°0$
- SW3LSAS TVDINVHIIW HOJLINN »
SE'252'698 - NOLLYHOJHOD
ASNHIUILINT SUIGNNT

000 - "ONI "ONIJALSYId T 1 «
00°08 - "ONI “ LAOW NOLLONYLSNOD
? SYOLOVHINOD TVHINIO «
0L%08'8S1$
- "ONI ‘SFIDOTONHOAL OQ3ONVO «
28°'204'€8%
- "ONI "'SNOILNTOS ONIJOCH YARIOTS »
00°0% - "ONI 'ONVHY30 «

00°08 - "d¥OD HOYMIN 9 SSYIO VATV - 9002/62/20 868'86Z'1L$

N m_zm._.m>m ._<0_Z<IOm_2 Ium.—._za
bo. odo 'G01§ = B0 wZ_MS_D;E 8m<._. .

00'08 - 0D ONIAVA UVLS -+
does - uOLIvAI TS -
mi.__: vigia xﬁfﬁ,_ &mﬁz .

00'000°711$ =~ NOILLYHOJYOD
ISIYdYIALNT SHIBNNTd «

00°005°2p$ - "ONI ‘1 1 dNOYUD »
00°€18'6S8
< 'ONI 'STIOCTIONHIIL OTADNVYO -
00'00Z'64$ - "ONI “HIV ALID «
00°042'9€Z$ - ONIONVH
H3dVd 2 ONIINIVD HINGHVO 'A'Y «  $002/1Z/10 ¥96'280°1$

00220190 LEQ'SRLS - -900ZINEZY LBL'BLENS

SLEYSY'LS
992698 shep 9z L0-b0-d3S - b K49PIO BBuURYD
. (54 DIS) 11 3SVHd NOLLIAGY SONIM Xvd SQIN0D
9002/82/} | 208'68'L$ LP0'S8E" LS ¥002/5020 %8} 3880 V0D ¥d ) £0020908109
. . S sepa O:CZNVF L #19pio abueyD

: (51 01S) H40¥ 13M WOLVAI13
.,.. .... oz< xOmmmwma .mmzo_._o._m_"_ xmﬂm ._<o_n_0m.r

Gig'sza’is Tk Leoziehiy -

) HELIMSOVOD. ¢ MA L L : : £2026 %
Zeg'v09'L$
1Z1'e5¥% skep 88} ¥0-€1-dd¥Y € # J0pi0 abueyo
{51 018)
NOLLYNOLSZY ONNOUONYO 3HVd SGIONATHO
900ZZROZIVEEZT'IS  90¥LGL'LS LOOZ/EC/ L -%0Z3BSOWOO  ¥d b 16098 ¥

SINd

lolege d ._Em_s_ YUON
3S 081 AN S0L
‘dHOD NOILONMLSNOD ANMAMS INVIA FAVN I

§002/82/60 0L .0002/82Z/60 :uoij

(F9v buipnjoxa)
Hoday AlojstH w4

ALNNOD 3aAVA INVIN

© ININHOTAAIA 85IMENA
40 ANGWLH VIO

/l



TN Z abed 8002 't YoIe ‘Aepsanyg
feaosdde 9o g Bujpuad ase sajep noyim siapip abueyd S}ORNU0D palldxa JO POsOd Sajesipuy »

02°086'€05$ - "ONI
'SHOLOVHINOD TvOd10313 3WNS »
00°0% - "ONI 'S30IAY3S
TvOINVHOIW NYILSVIHLNOS »

00°0% - "ONI 'STId YQRIOTd HLNOS «
00°0% -

*ONi "S3IAYAS TYOI¥LI3T3 SIUVIOS »

00°0$ = "ON! ‘NOILVAONNO4Z ANMFYOHS »
00°0$ - NOWLYHOdHOD

ISIIHYILING SHIBANId »

00°0$ - "ONI 'SISINdYILINT NOHOVN »
00708 - “ONI "ONLLTNSNOD
NV DNRJIINIONST OJLOVI «
00°0$
- "ONI ‘SESIYGYTINT D133 UQM .
00°0:
- ONI 'SWILSAS NIV ONILSVTHIAZ » )
00°0$ - "ONI "IV ALID » 286'P00'€8
00°0% - "ON1 ‘NOILITOWIQ QaLLLYIO +
00°0$ - "ONI ORJ103713 'S'd'D »
o 0008 - (51 OIS} $30VHDN
ONi 'SIDIAYTS NOILLONULSNOD HSIHE » . AOOULSIH ONLLSIXT QNV HILSYIWHOO0A / 301440
00°0$ - "ON! ‘'STIVS ALTVIOTdS 1TV » NYVYd / NOOU1STY TVHINIO MyVd NOGNVHD

00°0$ - 1ONCOU VLI YOIV » 2002/52/60 8.2'092'C¢S 286'¥00'ES S00Z/12/60 %81 388D VOO dd 4 0Lozos0822ZY

L ———r———

0 » S
A : ShEp €1 90-42-ONV- . b #30pi0 8ueyd

- ) : S (s

103 RO .- - e T S SR ) . L * /01S) ¥3LNIO NOLLYAHOZY HIYd SHYO ONVIHOIH
8668 - HOBQ Y o g f L eObENeD . WIS TZIMSOINOD L e 1002020052

& SR hEL i)

J9IEE T4 ‘TIBHY YHON
IS 0SL AN S0L
SINRId *dN0D NOLLONMMLSNOD INITANS INVIN TAVN Wi
G002/8¢2/60 ‘0L 0002/8¢/60 -woid
(379y Buipnjoxs) nessaaa swemon

uodoy As0)siy w4 ama

ALINNOD 3ava INVIN

/3



AT N , ¢ abed 800Z ‘P yorew ‘Aepson),
reacidde 9og Bujpuad aie seyep jnoyym suapio abueyd sjoeqUOD pendxe JO peso sejespul «

3, W

loLee 14 "rueliN yyo

1ISO0EL INSOL
SIFNRId *dHOD NOLLONYLSNOD ANITAMS INVIN IINVYN WHId
500Z/82/60 0L 000Z/82/60 :wold
33y bupnjoxe) oo seatne

uodoy A10}JSIH wuid u_ma

ALNNOD 3avd INVIN



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: March 12, 2010
To: Jack Kardys, Director
Park and Recreation Departme
From: Penelope Townsley, Direc M /
Department of Small Business Development
Subject: Project No. 422801-02-010, Retfroactive Change Order No. 2

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the following sections of the Code of Miami-Dade County - the Community Small
Business Enterprise (CSBE) Program and the Responsible Wage and Benefits Ordinances, §10-33.02
and 2-11.16. The County Manager through the expedite process awarded this project to Miami Skyiine
Construction Corp. (Miami Skyline) with an 18% CSBE goal. The CSBEs on this project are performing
the mechanical, plumbing, and electrical work. The change order includes work in these scopes;
therefore the goal applies to the change order and increases the required CSBE participation from
$681,761.91 to $726,546.10.

Based on payments reported, Miami Skyline has achieved 20% CSBE utilization. The prime contractor
and subcontractors are currently in compliance with the wage requirements applicable to this project.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.
c: Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CRC Division Director, SBD

Betty Alexander, BPD Division Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer, SBD

T:\CCDiv\CO-AMND\693001-03-001 CO MEMO.doc

/Y



%95 %5 paimbai /pid Teo8 jo JuswaAINPY
%€EL Q.Ld Uo paseq uonezImn
T8 ETL8SY 00°'689°¢£9% %€y 91 | ST°008°0%8 $ %0S0C Tejo ],
00°099'09% 00°000°GZ$ %€8'T | TO'I¥8VIL ¢ %08T |[or/1€/€ "JU] ‘SDIAIRS [BILIID(T SB4R|0S
00°0%%'CC$ 00'589'L¥$ %9LT | 06'7CL'69 ¢ %0L1 [ot/1€/€ aul 4y A
78'€€9'6/£$ 00°000°1SS $  %evel | PEFET999 ¢ %091 [or/1e/¢ *d10) asudisul siequinid
aje 01 pred ogeq papiemy SIOS 12d areq sS44SO
uonendxy
paxnbay

0£'626'8EV'ES ald
$9°€92'8¢L $ INNOWNWY 445D
%0081 TVOD H4SO

uoKEN[EAZ [E0S) JOJ PISK JUNOWTY RNUCD,  G9'H9F TOL'FS AouaBunuon+ aseg

TVOO 8D OL 1DA[8NS  $9°€99°768°C$

10°'108'8%C$ 7 19p1Q 38ueyD

69'189°/¥8% 1 1ap10 33uey)
[ s6'186'00°c$ INAOWY IDVILNOD

ouy ‘aur] A4S TwIerA - 010201082y




3
Nameaof Prime Conivatiar Fiem

Pcoject Name H.n4.Dz§ %

COMMUNITY SMA

w

536&;\4&% ﬁ.b<cqlo Cantact Perspg pdgrwﬁr_o

LK OF INTENT ARRIDAVIT
LL DUSINESS £

NTEPRISE PROGRAM PARTICIPATION

£ "130°

ic:
9.

Phone %m.. M&@t QP.&N«?.E @u = w
'y n.»\f./\l . Troject Numbys Ol - - ~>
CSUE Contract Mesears i =
Thls farm musq g omplated by {he Priwe Caniracior nng the CSOE Swbconfractor (hat will be .._z_wz_ for seopes of work on the Aro]est, cr...x... must tneclude thbs form ia 3 sepe N
envelonest the ime ofpy subualssion, . =
Ceriificazan ] Prie
. Ceriifieation No, Fxplration Dape . ) - ' ; Canirec
Hame of Prine Confractar (i Applicsble) " ppficable) Typr of CSNE work fo be  Rerforoned Ay Prime Contractar - 7% of DN
. ’ . S ) . ‘1 ¢
oy LN ¥ O /
. Ct . Prime Confracior Tolal Percentape; .
The wadiralgnesd _._.._2:: to perform the foStowlng work ju - ' -
fonnecthon with Jhe aboye <onlracl: . \
e Cerlificstan . - ) Sudcoalear
© Name of Subcontractor Cestification No, EvplrathnDate | e VP ol CSUEwork fo be pejlarmed by Subeontracter L ve of Bi¢
Soloxes ¢ Jectie | 27273 (257 N o . X 2.3
-
Subcontvacior Tpta] Percentage; ¥

Zr T
" Prime Signalese

The undenslpned hay restomab)y mc\.
|

cptmmiifed capatlly 1ufTicken

v
o

Prirae Print Naage

V.Ne o island o*._mmvn
: Priixe Prinit Ti(le

Date

Tine Qct. 31-‘

q

{ fo pravide the required goods of serylees, al) Reenses any ptinlsaeeessery Lo provide such poody 6r gervi ces, ablll : 10..
obfaln doxding that § fexg Qulred fo provide yuch gaeds ararvices conyls fent H.N\!l-_ Induslry pracilee, aad the Blkity ta wiherwise mest the bld epzclOeation. ‘e
. M&QM \%\r\ \D\Q, AL SA7L SO-3 g o
Subeantraciaf Slgnature Subconiractor Petal Neme ’ Subcontractor Priof Tiie - c._.o . Z
: D Cheeli thls box if this profect s 2 set-aslde aod you gra performing 100% of ihe wark with your awn worls forees, DoD 400

/G

£00/€00 d



. .. SCHEDULE OF INTENT ARBIDAVIT - B

e ‘ .. COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTEPRISE PROGRA -PARTICIPATIO S

. Name of Prime Q..:in:...._ Firm %\_.. AN m_At _.,S.A\ gﬁﬂ?rﬁfﬁ?) A\O.ﬁ ,/ L Ow_..m-n Person .| audt R AN Cm

At 0% NE 1B sty et N Mot B S5m0 Phoae 305899 VU Fax Z05-R G5 974

Project Name Cvewngd oy P . 15&2. Number 4225056 — CT—-Ores
CSBE Contract Measure __ . | o

[Thia forea must be completed by the Prime Coniracier and

—lHgg5:e L0G7 TG (100

: Sna.wn w._unmn?-.:c.. that will be utilized for soepes of wark o the project, Bidders must Incinde thiy form Ju a separats
envelope at the time oI bid submission, . : o . It . .
L
Certification No, Expleation Date

_Name of Prime Contractar . . (ifnppticadle):- |

;,mﬁzﬁi?‘._?_.ﬂk

A_ﬂ applieadlp) | . o ‘e of CIBR weik to be perlareied by Prime Contractor

Prine Contractor Total Perceaiager ™

The underxigned intends to perform the follewing wark in
_ Sonmection wih the above contract: :

st :
H

- Cerlifcation T~ B I P e Subtontractor
Expiralios Duie . Y7pEof CIBE work io be perfarmed by Subroatracior

% — Plomwing YA

‘Nanie of Sabcontractor Cerfificatien No,

i
Sebronteactor Tota) Percentage:

2.

A_ certily that the Rugnng\ &...E:& In this form are 45 the best of my knawledge trae -!_.-Sim..
. s . ; . .

S

. \.J .\., \ \... i | r,.d * ol Omv

& ¢ L owa G ;] i o hps ot Ylasle -

. Prime Signatare - Prime Print Name Prime Print Title -..s.a =

. . =

Toe undersigned kas reasouably aucommitted capacity sufficieat (o provide the reqaired g0ads or services, alf Kvenses and pereits necessary to provide such &eods or sgrvices, sbility to <
ohialy g that is resseaably required to provide sueh gaods er services conskstent with oormalind

try practice, snd the sbillly to otherwise meet the bid specification,

bovC downiee _y,/ 10/2/07

\\\@vﬁ:ﬂma_a:i.az . ~ 7 Subcogtractor Print Neme .. : "+ Subcontractor Priol Title Date”

D Check this box it this project Is a set-aside and you are peeforming 108% of the work with your own Work forces,

Rec

7o

.DBD 400

GIIL-ON



COMMUNITY SMA

Name of Prime Contractor Firm \ZAD YY" AL m

Address _JOS N5

Kol Coysd C

SCHEDULE OF INTENT AFFIDAVIT-
LL BUSINESS ENTEPRISE PROGRAM PA

Project Name (™ AN

t% /

CSBE Oo::.sn._ Measure

This form must be completed by the Pr

V20 1 S NN G o FL 23061

N

RTICIPATION

O.o..:.mo. Person '7 \\DL\:J{ 7?

ime Contractor and the CSBE Subcontracter that will be utilized for scopes of work on the project.
envelope at the time of bid submission. - .

Bidders must include this form in a separate

Certification

Certification No.

Prime

L Phone 2O -X99.NAG, Fax S %99, X3
. u..uw.. “Project 2:.372. \/T\WAWM%.V- !Dnﬂu ~Oied

" i o——

Expiration Date o Contractor
Name of Prime Contractor (if applicable) (if applicable) Type of CSBE work to be performed by Prime Contractor % of Bid
ZA,33, g:rﬂl mv s O\
. v \w - ... Prime Contractor Total Percentage:
The c:anw&n..nh;i.a:% to.perform the following work in o . -
connection with the above contract:
e Certification '
- Name of Subcontractor

Certification No,

Expiration Date

. ‘—,v,uod_..ﬁmmm\zo_ﬁr to be pe

rformed by Subcontractor

Subcontractor
% of Bid

IATY A

zon aaeaV

A

o e
G_certify that the representations o,

J\ ’ ..\
S A QA A \,\.0/\;

s

//

Subcoutractor Total Percentage:

V. 1/

ftained in this form gre to the best of my knowledge true and accurste.

7 <7 —

7 Prime Signaturc

The undersigned has reasonably uncommitted capacity sufficient to provide the re
obtain bonding that is reasonably required to provide such goo

m._cno::,m.ﬁo_, Signature

lu Check this box if this project is

* Prime Print Name

Q, ¢ ol..HW\Wd 5 Lrv((w;

[}

Prime Print Title

quired goods or services, all licenses and permi
ds or services consistent with normal industry practice,

Subcontractor Print Name

9125 o

Date

Is necessary to provide such goods or services, ability to

and the ability to otherwise meet the bid specifications,

Subcontractor Print Tit]

e Date

a sct-aside and you are performing 100% of the work with your own work forces.

DBD 400

/9



ATTACHMENT B

. Miami- Dade County
Parks & Recreation Department
' Pfanning & Development
275 NW 2nd Street, 4th Floor -
Miaini, FL 33‘128 i
Ph (,)05) 755-7830

° BIDTABULATION

| Project Name - gna.amm_-g_mm&s_lmz mﬁg [ Consultant
S rokmg_gte[ Agd Bxisting .- . .. :

P & R No. '422301‘02-610 . ‘BidOpenDue-, 0412005 @200PM.

Big Valid Thry 10/17105

| Approved Cost .
- | Estimate Prior
' “’l’o Bxddme

' o - 'Late;st ' : ] éoht‘téctor’s Neune, Addtes>_& 'I,‘ei_ﬁf;hdne Nuiaﬂ;gr’

:Metro |
“[nfernational

8
Wl
.ﬂ . .
) Construction

Equipment
© Seryice Inc.
Tonticiella
Construction -

Jal

N& I

IC1

o
3

D)

L2
2,8
(23
O
v
on
-
<

~ ‘ $2,?}1:87g‘6. 4

S

IRTIES)

Rémarks: - T,

Piepared
By: : Cletk 4 -

“Tit: . Eduado De La'Vega
Copy: o L

- Sheet T of 2

/1



s PR

igmwnidsh
1B e nal

bt :

qdea et

s

4
Planning & De
Wi2nd Street; 4
INAS El

w

. = i - ' .

Ui

2
QRO : Ao , ; '
T Tl T " o : s 5
TR 1 e e
”":T"E""

LEEaia.
EEraaly;

TE

et

Teir-ro

&

1

P

s

Pty

ir “phiia

rarkaciaS¥

LR
RLE
il

ol
oy
k3

T T Ty
Ly ey

frevpet
St

1t oy
o

RSt
TSR]

e

20

TR ]

B
=i RIS
= eter I T e

—rr
e e

LI
e
thor e B

A EE
R




ATTACHMENT C

. : - L "
L MEMORANDUM?“”

Date: o 9/21/2005 a o IR . o N
Ta: . George M. Burgess
R __Counti?Manager

Atn: - - . Rager T;Hefistact

o R
{5s

3 WL

*2‘:-133-- 82 JIF4CT

, Difice of Capital lmprovements =
. From: ‘Klwlab Qenneli Rodriggez g
: ’ Director -~ " £
- Park: and Recfeatlon N, """‘
Subject: .. Contraét Award Recommendatlon for Crandon Park Centrai Restroom I Park Gfﬁce I;Bock-MaSter
- and Ewstihg Reéstroom. Upgrades Cenirgct No 422801 02-010 R , '

3 dat(on fqr Award ofa Construchon fract ha‘s been prepafed y the F‘ark and

i The atfached Recomrﬁ ' .
Recratition Dej grtmen s réi;cxmmended for epproval purstizit to the Expeﬁste Ordmance ND 00-104

| Seefipns2:8.361and 2:8:2.7 of 6 Code of Miami-Dade Counly.

PRQJEN NAME C .. .Crandon Park Central Réstreom / Park Ofﬂce I Dock litaster and Existing
- Restroom Upgrades -

" P@ougcr,rggz - 42@01-02-010_
r | 42280102010

‘ PR@JEOTDESGRSPTION Construqﬂon of anew 155@ square foot cen{ral restr builifing and 2 900

-. squaré foot park office Bui n Blvd. On the
- 1 st side of Grangdon Bivd square fopt Dock "
“Master / Bait'and Tackis | isting festiooe”

e 3 upgrades. : :
.. PROJECT LGCATION: &/ 4000 Crandon sbul_évaﬁé,fKeyB; i ayn.e, =

LQQ&HQN :
; ~4000 C):andonBlvd

: EIR!SI AR C@MMIS‘ N' . Distnqt?

: APPR@V‘AL PATH- St Expedite

- "ﬂ,Oy‘?; A: Gimeriez

AQUANT

T

4 LIO-ONO

NEweam S

- Usms BEPARTMENT - Park and Recréation
MANA' 'fNG BEPARTMENT 'Park and Recreatron -
FUNBING SQURCE . '-SNP 05, SNP 01 MARINA MOU SUnshme State Loan (Doc

PTP--FuMDms, o o

I\;

| 18§N3b

N30 .

: GOB FUND!NG -'No

» ' ‘ o .-9347101-CRAND©N PARK IMPROVEMENTS _$600:000.00
R BookPage 177, 5‘}4 Funding Year: FY2005-2006 ' -

9347101-CRANDON PARK IMPROVEMENTS : - $790 633 a7
Craridon Patk | | Pagelofd PR No. 422801-0? 010

“



o ) Book Page: 177,514  Funding Year: FY2005-06

932660-MARINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS $1,134.215.00
Book'Page‘ 194 Funding Year-FYZGO'&-OB : ST

. 932660-MARINA CAPITAL: ’MPROVEMENTS , . 1598131_%
Book F‘age 194 Fundmg Year: FY20605-06 -

.Pfoje_ct,Tgtals:_ ,,$3,632,980.85 

pmlecneeﬂméAL ,
CERTIFICATION - Not Applicable
REQUIREMENTS: : :
BID PACKAGES sssuso 34
BIDSREGEWED 7 o |
' CONTRAGT PERI@H 365 . Calendar Days
CONTINGENGY RERIGD: . 37 B
6 FEE INGLUDES i BASE YES | .
CONTRAGT: o : .
ASE*ESTIW&TE: ': $’3.09_‘4,<}:57;00 _Includes Bldg. Dem mandated 65 addf'i parkma lot ltght
' S ... i 'poleinstallation © -
Nt "3'2,799;890;00 Iricluties Bldg Dept mandatsd 65 addgi parklng ot lzghl
g pofe ms"rallaﬂon

; .’Not App,xcama _
PERCENT AMOUNT COMMENT
5.00% - $1393994 50

. New

Construct;on : . S
1 844, 098 27 1.50%.. Base‘fﬁﬁntrac?“ Armaurt + G :
‘ $20,93_9.18 S 0100%;-; G 75% ef Base Cont:qct Amoun‘t' o I

16 iﬁ | ',_.?; $ﬂ 00 o 000% Included m; BaseContﬂactA
TOT BEchATED YV
'ALLétvmp_ TED .;sss-aea-aw tas‘ o(n ‘:S ﬁﬁ/

TOTAL AMOENT: 3 00‘} "p‘S? ‘?5

EXPLAN&I(QN& e e ‘The ioriginal prject scops, whan adverhsed -didiriat m(:ludefsarkmg Iot
S S o hghtfng, however, the: Buﬂdmg Department has silice required parklng lat
- lightirig for the Dackmastet Blilding. The cost esﬁmate was Tevised from
- §2,498, 157 10'§3,004,157. - .

The léxyest bidder thhdrew their proposal due foad encal evtar. The next
" lowest bid, $2,799,890, was submitied: by Miami Skyllne Constmcﬂon»(:orp

. {MSCC). At a publicly advertise‘d ‘meefing with MSCC and-the consuitanf,

. The Corradino Group, Parks. requested that MSCE pfowde additioral. ..

" information, including a Buy:Out Schedula and Schedle of Values fo
furiher evaluate the Fesponsiveness-of the bid. Coradino has, dptermined
that MSGC's bid has no exclusions. The remaumng lesser variances were

.- alst clarified and do not represent d@ny omissions or nxcfusmns within tlze
.- overall scope of work. .

Crandon Park - Page 2 of 4 - PR No. 422801-02-010

2



MSCC has complied with all applicable County Orginarices and regu]atlons.
“Tha Department of Busingss Develgpmerit (DBD) has determinéd that
MSEC.is In eompliance with the CSBE Participation Prosdsions. Therefore.
the MSCC bid g responsxve ‘See attachments 1 through 7.

ftis recommended that the County Manager awastd this project’ to MSCC
. -and present the contract award to the Board for ratification at the-fiext
“availablg meeting. .

' BIDOPENDATE: . - 42072006
. BIDBOMDEXPIRES:  T{0M7/2005
" BID VALID UNTIL: : 10/1712005
fesnmmennoncaro . :‘,'1013'4132;695
- PROCEED: R

f f’*f{PRtme CONTRACTOR: -
. GOMPANY: PRINCIPAL(S) o N
- ‘GOMPANY. QUALIFIERS(S): - *Claudio S Hodriguez - 4
C@MPAN’:Y EMAIL ADDRESS: . mlamlskyhne@bellsoutt"; net A

" COMPANY'STREET ,-_ms NE 130th Street”
. ADDRESS:- , L -

T GOMPANY crrv-smTE-zm-
© . YEARSIVBUSWESS: | .
_sfi";pR}zv;eusf- PERIENCE . 5 ° A

WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST . L AR

- FIVE YERRS: S R

- ’susg;onmcrons AND
- SUBPLIERS (SEGTION10-34 &

WAV DADE COUNTY
eDE)

e Mian, FL 33161

i *E!ectnc Plumbers Enterpnqe Somheastetn Mechamcal Servlce .
dcfion Lurnber, John Ab!e Ali Spema!ty Doorstyles

| “é‘f-MiMMUMQaAummaNs
. EXCEEDIEGAL - o o -
»»R*ﬁuumﬁﬁams
'TREwew COMMIFTER! - ‘MERTING DATE: 7/2812004 SIGNOFFDATE: 712812008 & - -
" RESPONSIBLE WA*i‘fss Lovyes
- REVIEWGOMMITTEE | ©  MEASUREGOAL . COMMENT' -
. ASSIGNED GONTRACT e e
s ‘f’MEASURES ST o GSBE 18.00% Applicable - A .
©" 07 CBE.-" DO0% NotApplicable o
DBE  .0.00% Not Apglicable ' L
CWE. 0.00% ot Applicable
»FMANBATORYGLEARIHG  Yes |
- HoUsE: DU ) . : . o
TEGHNICAL CONTACT ~ AndrewBurgess . 3057557817 | aburgés@miamidade.gov ..~
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL: : o o AR
Crandon Park - j Pagg 3 of 4 PR No. 422801-02-010

>3



DéPARTMENTAL CONTACT  Andrew Burgess- 305-755-7817 aburges@miamidade.goy
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL: D s
[ ‘z(‘m’ 0§

' DEPARTMENT FtNAN_CE. s IR A _
Co FINANCE OFFIGER} Dme----AcmN FINANCE COMMENT: |

INDEX CODES: - ; CPE3J7935163 095355935100 PREMAMBBsQQ CPE101931002 '

- BUDGET APPROVAL
o _FUNDS AVA!LABLE.

R APPR@&SED ASTO -
o _-LEGAL SUFFIQIENCY

CLERKDATE: = ©

f
Tt
"
o R N
- 2 .
B . o
: o kR3S

Crandon Park - ' ‘ Page 4 of 4 PR No. 422801-02-0610 -

A



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA i
PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDERNO: 1 CONTRACT NO: 422801-02-010 ' DATE: 3/10/2008
PROJECT TITLE: Crandon Park Central Restroom / Park Office / Dock Master and Existing Restroom Upgrades

TO CONTRACTOR: Miami Skyline Construction Corp. 705 NE 130th Street North Miami, FL 33161

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS. :

Description of work Increase the contract amount by $847,681.69, from $3,004,981.95 to $3,852,663.64, and extend the contract time by 570
authorized: calendar days from January 31st, 2007 to August 23rd, 2008. .
Monetary Justification: PRD recommends an increase of $847,681.69 to the original contract amount for the items outlined below.

A. Department Requested Changes:

1. Upgrade parking light poles at the marina from metal to concrete poles and increase the numiber of poles. The long term
benefits of thé upgrade are: increased reliability and reduced maintenance in the marina’s highly corrosive coastal
environment; improved weather resistance; and superior protection for electrical components within the base. (Continued
below) :

Time Justification: Recommended Time Adjustments and Justifications: .

1. Twenty (20} calendar days of time extension for the removal and disposal of sub-grade concﬁete siabs and foundations at
the central restroom facility (See Unforeseen Conditions — Ifem No. 1 above). These twenty (20) calendar days were
assigned from the time contingency allowance and upon approval of this change order will be (Continued betow)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes In sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby walves, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and ali liahility for claims, ‘additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT = = = = = = = = = == = s mm o m e o m oo e mm oo o m o —mo - —m—— = ~ $3.004,981.95
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED = = = = = = = = = = s o o mw e m e oo oo oo - ' $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE « ~ = = = = = m m w v s s oo mmm s m o m o = $3.004,981.95
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT - = = = = = == == === == - mmm oo oo m oo mm oo oo oo oo o $847,681.69
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - ~ = =~ === === === wmacmmm oo m e oo oo m o - §3,852,663.64
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE - = - - - - - - - - = - -~ == oo - oo oo m—mmmmmo— o ——m o - : 28%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE = = =+ = = = = = = = = m e m e m mmm e m m e m oo == : 28%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - - =~ = =~ = === =-=-=~==--=-oo oo - . 385/0/570
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - - - - == - - -~ ----- -~ - 37/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - = = = =~ - — = = s m e e s e mmw e mmm —— = - a72
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, In my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracied
for under benefit of competitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER Date:

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER é;?"\— k% N Date: 3[ ”[ 02

TO BE FILLED OUT BY PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

FUNDS BUDGET CODE_ See attachment D ) ] w( ,( i !
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION: % / X/ Date: JB//2 07

5 |



Accepted By: Miami Skyline Construction

Contractor _
Corp. _—— —
Accepted By: Surety Surety

Reviewed By: Division Chief ’51} M 5/12/08
Approved By: Assistant Director \'\DA\W‘“%/ fﬂ i \‘k
Approved By: Director (,\w(l\“() "i (of/0%

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM __2‘10_»_
(5= > Juls

Approved By: County Attorney

-

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

e
L'}
) Lo N : eJL&%ﬂcaﬂon: Continued
restored to replenish the time contingendy, %, - o
L}

. g Tl - . - L .
2. Two (2) calendar days of time extension foP BmusdalwBather (rain delays). These two (2) calendar days were assigned from the time contingency allowance
and upon approval of this change order will be restored to replenish the time contingency.

3. Six (6) calendar days of time extension for the relocation of an existing 3" water main (See Unforeseen Conditions - ltem No. 4) These six (6) calendar days
were assigned from the time contingency allowance and upon approval of this change order will be restored to replenish the time contingency.

4, Threa (3) calendar days of time extenslon for the adjustments to the plumbing at the north restroom (See Unforeseen Conditions - ltem No. 6). These three

(3) calendar days were assigned from the time contingency allowance and upon approval of this change order will be restored to replenish tha time
contingency.

5. Two (2) calendar days of time extension for the structural modifications at the park office building (See Design Errors item - Structural - No. 4). These two 2)
calendar days were assigned from the time contingency aliowance and upon approval of this change order will be restored to :raplenish the time contingency.

6. One (1) calendar day of time extension for the installation of phone lines at the park office building (See Department Requesied Changes - item No. 4). This

one (1) celendar day was assigned from the time contingency allowance and upon approval of this change order will berestored to replenish the time
contingency.

7. Twenty-three (23) calendar days of time extension for the Increased number of light poles at the marina (See Department Requested Changes - item No. 1).
Of these twenty-three (23) calendar days, three (3) were assigned from the time contingency allowance and upon approval of this change order will be restored
to replenish the time contingency. The remaining twenty (20) are recommended for approval of time extension.

8. Three (3) calendar days of time extension to raise the alr conditioning units and the relocation of the vent at the park office building {See Design Emors -
Mechanical and Electrical - items No. 1). :

9. Twenty-eight (28) calendar days of time extension for the changes to the Dockmaster foundations (See Other Actions: Recommended - item No. 6).

10. Forty-lwo (42) calendar days of time extension for the installation of concrete bolfards added at the marina parking lot (See Department Requested
Changes - item No. 2). '

11. Three (3) calendar days of time extension for the repairs to the electrical lines for the existing lift station {See Unforeseen Conditions - Item No. 5)

12. An additional four hundred and thirty nine (438) calendar days of time extension are recommended to extend the contractual completion date. Several
claims have been filed by the contractor for entitlement to extended general conditions. The PRD is unilaterally reviewing and assessing these claims. The PRD
is also attemptling to ¢btain timely responses from the architect of record for pending corrections of design errors and omissiops and inadequale construction
administration representation. A future change order will describe the actions recommended to finalize the project's contractual and administrative close-outs;

however, it is in the best interest of the PRD and Miami-Dade County to extend the contract in order to minimize additionalpotential losses (See Background
below.)

Time contingency summary:
Beginning Balance: 37 calendar days
Total Amount Used to Date: 37 caiendar days

Requested Replenishment: 37 calendar days
Ending Bal after Change Order. 37 calendar days

UL



Monetary Justification: (Continued}

The material cost for this upgrade is $432,429.64, of which $117,278.63 was allocated from the original contingency aflowance.. Upon appr_oval of this change
order a departmental draw for this amount will be made to replenish the contingency. The PRD recommends utilizing the negatiated credits described wﬂbm
this change order (See £ - Other Actions Recommended — items No. 1, 2, 3, and C - Unforeseen Conditions ~ Item No. 8 below) to offset the remaining
difierence of $315,151.01 {$315,151.01 - $123,364.37 = $191,786.64). An increase to the contract amount for the new difference of $191,786.64 is hereby
recommended.

2. Safety boliards to coordinate the current and future traffic and parking patterns at the marina. The negotiated cost for this work is $34,932.10.

3. Temporary signage redirecting patrons to portable restroom facilities during the renovation of the marina’s north restroom building. The negotialed cost for
this work is $1,518.00. .

4. Additional exterior security lights at existing north and south marina restroom buildings. replacement of interior light fixtures at existing north restroom
building, and installation of phone lines at park office building. The negotiated cost for this work is $12,382.07.

5. Addition of concrete slab, safety bollards and landscape buffer around existing backflow preventer at the central restroom building; and replacement of
existing damaged backflow preventer at the marina's north restroom. The negotiated cost for this work is $3,033.30

6. Reimbursement of connection charges for the installation of electrical transformers at park office and central restroom buildings by the utility company
(FP&L). The actual cost of the reimbursement is $1,353.38.

7. Cost for the temporary work suspension and enhancements around the park office building in preparation for the 2007 Sony-Ericsson Tennis Tournament.
The negotiated cost for the suspension and the work is $12,678.44.

8. Paint park office building roof to match. The negotiated cost for this work is $1,575.00.
9. Installation of fightning protection systems. The negotiated cost for adding lighting protection systems to ali elements under contract is $9,345.00.

10. Monthly aerial photography to document all active elements. The negotiated cost for this added requirement over a period of sixteen (16) months is
$15,021.43.

B. Additional work requested by regulatory agencies:

1. Upgrade the air conditioning units' SEER (Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio) from 12.00 to 13.00 to meet new fedsral requirements. The negotiated cost

change was $572.25 and was paid from the contingency allowance. Upon approval of this change order a departmental draw will be made to replenish the
contingency.

2. Changes to the Florida Building Code elevator regulations required a change from mechanical single swing door to double sliding doors. The negotiated
cost for the difference is $13,456.50.

C. Unforeseen Conditions:

1. Removal and disposal of sub-grade concrete slabs and foundations at the new central restroom facility. The negotiated cost for the work performed under

Force Account lerms was $12,417.04 and was paid from the contingency allowance. Upon approval of this change order a departmental draw vili be made to
replenish the contingency.

2. Verification surveys to confirm the contractar's mistake in placing the forms for the dockmaster building 6" lower than specified in the plans. The surveys
confirmed the mistake but also revealed that the existing adjacent seawall had shifted up as a result of wave action produced by recent storms/hurricanes. To
accommodate the higher seawall elevation and avoid the potential for flooding, the Department requested that the elevation of the dockmaster building be

raised another 6. The cost for the PRD requested height increase was separated from those that were not the result of the contractor's error and negotiated
at $82,847.33. !

3. Additional surveying work reguired to coordinate revisions to the sewer lines layout for the dockmaster building once the elevation changes (See C-
Unforeseen Conditions- ltem No.2) were coordinated. The negotiated cost of this work is $946.08.

4. Cost to re-route an existing 3" water main not shown on available as-built information in conflict with the dockmaster building's pilings. The negotiated cost
for this work is $4,341.25.

5. Repair an electrical line for the marina's existing sewer lift station which was found to be damaged. The negotiated cost for this work is $5,592.17.

6. Cost lo replace a toilet and faucet at the existing north restroom building, and adjustments required by concealed conditions within the existing walls. The
negotiated cost for this work is $4,237.45.

7. Cost associated with exploratory work performed by the contractor under WASD's supervision to locate a connection point for the park office building. The
cost for this additional exploratory work is $5,345.20.

8. A credit for connecting to a closer private water service point for the park office building. The PRD recommends the $4,037.80 credit be utilized to offset the
cost of other additionat work identified In this change order.

9. Cost for increased distance and diameter of the sewer line from the park office building to a manhole. The negotiated cost for these changes is $11,287.10.

D. Design Errors:

Structural  Changes:

1. Increase the specified concrete strength from 3000 psi to 5000 psi pursuant to the engineer of record’s recommendation. The negotiated cost for these
changes al the park office, the central restroom, and the north restroom buildings was $9,726.58 and was paid from the conlingency allowance. Upon
approval of this change order a deparimental draw will be made to replenish the cantingency.

2. Increase the specified concrete sirength from 3000 psi fo 5000 psi pursuant to the engineer of record's recommendation. The negotiated cost for these
changes for the foundation of the light poles at the marina parking lot is $6,945.50.

AT



3. Change from specified Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) construction for footings and columns at central restraom to cast-in-place concrete. The negotiated
cost for this changs Is $3,965.20.

4. Struclural modifications to the roof structures of the central restroom, park office, and north restroom buildings. The negotiated cost for these changes is
$17,936.17.

5. Structural modifications to substitute 2 window in conflict with a proposed water fountain and a non-fira rated door for a fire-rated door at the park office
building. The negotiated cost for these changes is $3,544.97.

6. Based on approved changes to the dockmaster building’s elevator (See B - Additional work requested by regulatory agencies — Item 2 above). timely
structural modifications to elevator shaft, pit, and slab were not issued by the architect of record. These delays resulted in additional cost to modify affected
work. The negotiated cost for these changes is $7,475.47. ’

Etectrical Changes:

1. Additional electrical lines to power the water fountain and hand dryer at the central restroom building; Increase the main breaker panel at central restroom
from 60 AMPS to 100 AMPS; instaliation of additional electrical grounding wire for electrical system; additional electrical cost for elevating the A/C units at the
park office building; and upsizing the electrical wires for the lighting system at the marina parking lot. The negotiated cost for these changes was $6.600.40.

Mechanical Changes:

1. Cost for elevating the air conditioning units for the park office building above flood criteria and relocating venting for the system due to a conflict with a steel
beam. The negotiated cost for these changes was $2,381.40.

E. Design Omissions:
1. Additional flood proofing for the air conditioning units and park office building. The negotiated cost for this work is $2,635.31.

2. Cost for code required openings for cross-ventilation purposes in the crawl spaces undemeath the dockmaster building. The negotiated cost for this
change is $3,142.34.

F. Other Actions Recommended:

1. A credit for the removat of two specimen trees intended for relocation, but were found to be in poor health. A $441.00 credit was negotiated for the reduced
scape of work. The PRD recommends utilizing this credit to offset the cost of other additional work identified in this change order.

2. A monetary deduction was assessed for misaligned roof metal edges that did not meet the visual effect required. The negotiated credit for the central

restroom and the north restroom buildings is $2,000.00. The PRD recommends utllizing this credit to offset the cost of other additional work identified in this
change order.

3. Deletion of landscaping work for the park office building and adjacent areas. The targeted amount far the yet to be negotiated credit is $116,885.57. The
PRD recommends utilizing this credit to offset the cost of other additional work identified in this change order.

4.1G (inspector General) fees: |G calcutations fees unintentionally omitted by the contracior from approved change proposat requests. The cost of these IG
fees is $1,975.75.

5. Renewal of insurance policies {Builder's Risk and Owner's Comprehensive Coverage - OCP) for the extended construction duration period. The actual cost
of extending these policies is $77,121.95. It is recommended that this amount be authorized pending a final determination of responsibility for the delays. 14
the final determination places responsibility for the delays with the contractor or architect of record, staff has been directed to coordinate with the County
Attorney Office (CAO) to recover any and all damages resulting from emorsiomissions/actions committed during the performance of the contract.

6. Due to delays in resolving the elevation issues at the dockmaster building (C - Unforeseen Conditions - Item No. 2), the rebar foundation for the structural
grade beams, which had remained exposed to the corrosive atmosphere longer than anticipated, required cleaning through a sandblasting process. The
negotiated cost of the praparation, testing, and sandblasting is $22,289.89. If the final determination places responsibility for the delays with the contractor or
architect of record, staff has been directed to coordinate with the County Attorney Office (CAO) to recover any and ali damages resulting from
errors/omissions/actions committed during the performance of the contract. !

7. The PRD recommends increasing the contingency aflowance from 5% to 10%. The additional amount is $139,994.50. The increase Is requested due lo the
significant number of unforeseen and design issues encountered with this project.

Time Justification Declaration:

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affacts the critical path schedule of the conlracted
wark or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only ime not duplicated can be provided.

oY)



ATTACHMENT D

WY OZ8 ‘010

Q

ortos'erz . $ Z# TVLOL H3QHO IONVHD
veveviory TIVLOL ONVHO
61985 056 S 20 NvO1 3NIHSNNS
0S60CPLZL 8 20 NVO1 INIHSNNS
$0'L09'286 $ SOdNS
01'Z11'88€ s 10dNS
L'€50'005 s NOW 39
. 61°88Y'956 ¥0°109'286 $ 01°ZLi'88E $ 05°60Z 22} 3 18°£50008 s [vovsr'ior'ys IVLOL
"ovsrL: | 00'000°001 - $ - 3 - $ [o0’000'001$ Z# HIOHO FONVHD - ADNIONLLNOD
28019 | 05 ¥66 6E - $ - $ [029€9 | 2916602 S - $ [Z19ue 0918 —1# Y3080 JONVHO - AONSONLLNOD
- S VIN - s - S £2YoE VIN | YN SIS
- § | Zevet | 6055 s - s - § [ SSSIPIZTYEE | 60 ¥5Y'8) $ Jsi’eec0zs $334 LiNa3d
- § | Szvee | €2 6120Z $ - s - 1Zv8E $0 68 €2 $ |1Z360'7YS 'S30Vd DNENd NI LYV
S61¥1 | 00 1ORSYE B3 - § - s - - § [o0'108'eriS Z# ¥30HO IDNVHO - LDVHINOD 3SVE
61019 | 692697295 $ - s - § [ 65/€9 | 88'Z006LE 3 - § |25°'569°9898 1# 43050 FONVHD - LOVHINOD 3SVH
- $ | 62v8E | ¥0'881'¥9 s - 3 - s 0£29¢ 9y'908°CL § [05¥66 6518 1#00 30 1INS34 V SV 3SVE 40 1uVd IWVI3E HOIHM ADNIONLINOD)
i - $ | s2vee | eaevo'ses S | vevae | 0L ZiL 88E § [ ¥EZ8e | 00GLZ VEL L § | vOBOS/OZYBE | ZZ ¥16 18E $ {00°068'86L2S "LOVHINOD 35VE
[#om INNOWY $§ #OM |- INNOWY.§ | #OM | _INNOWv-$ = | xom INNOWY $ X ~ INNOAY. NOLLRARLLSIA GUVMY LOVHINOD|
1001$6¥013d0 © o] £919862863dD ~ ] 0049€686£3dD - 200186501342 i5eh WLOL
3002 X3aNI . 3002 X3aNI - 3009 X30N! - 2a0D X3aM
20 NVO INIHSNNS o $0 dNS . WdNS - NYO3ANIHSNNS
NOW VNIV S 2040 MHvd 1301430 Mivd: NON VNRIVA -
o] 2 3SNOHHLVE 9 3SNOHHLYE .. ‘

TVMINTD -

S3AVHOJIN WOOULSIY ONLLSIXA HTLSVYIN ¥D0GANAH40 WHV4NOOULSTY TYHINID

010-Z0-10gZZY

WHYd NOONVNO



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda Item: 8(M)3(A)

File Number: 101545

Committee(s) of Reference: Board of County Commissioners
Date of Analysis: June 7, 2010

Type of Item: Unilateral Retroactive Change Order
Summary

This is a unilateral retroactive change order No. Two (2) on a contract between Miami Skyline Construction Corp.
and Miami-Dade County.

This item was amended at the June 7, 2010, Recreation, Culture and Tourism Committee to include the assigned
contract measures for CSBE from 14% to 20%.

Background and Relevant Legislation
On June 3, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved a previous unilateral retroactive change order
(Change order No. 1) for the same contract to Miami Skyline Construction Corporation (Skyline).

Change order No. 1 was a result of design omissions, design errors, pending claims and an increase in material
costs. Change order No. 1 included a 28% increase in the contract amount valued at $847,681 (original contract
amount was $3,004,981). Change order No. 2 is for a 6.5% increase of the last contract amount ($3,852,663).

Change Order No. 2 also requests for an extension in time by 482 calendar days from September 30, 2008 to
January 25, 2010.

Architectural Firm for this Project

The original design firm for this project was the Corradino Group (Corradino). Corradino’s Professional Services
Agreement was terminated by the Miami-Dade Parks and Recreation Department (MDPR) after multiple requests
and demands to cure performance deficiencies were not corrected.

Several claims have been filed by Skyline and are pending a final assignment of responsibility that will determine
potential entitlement to the extended general conditions resulting from delays.

The analysis of those claims will also determine MDPR'’s position with respect to Corradino’s responsibility for
losses attributed to design errors, omissions, and/or administrative inefficiencies related to the oversight of the
construction administration process. MDPR is working with the County Attorney’s Office to prepare a case to
recover potential damages.

30




A pre-litigation “A/E Peer Review” evaluation was performed by an independent firm. MDPR has reviewed the
report findings and is considering recovery action options.

According to the Office of Capital Improvements Information System (CIIS), the foliowing information can be

derived about Skyline:

e Submitted 45 bids in total;
e Awarded 9 contracts;

e 8 Evaluations on file (2.5 out of 4.0 rating);

e Notice of Deficiency in September 2009 for Contract GS-W70259.

History of Violations for Skyline between 1/1/94 to 5/2/08

Date Project No.

Dept.

Violation Description

Status

3/11/04 96031

MDPR

Underpayment of Employee: amount
identified $1,822, amount recovered $519

Closed

A history of violations was requested from the Small Business Development Department for Skyline

(Time period between 5/1/2008 to present) but was not available at the time of printing this analysis.

Budgetary Impact

Breakdown for Change Order No. 1

Reason Cost Duration (Days)
Other Agency Requested Change $14,028 0
Design Omissions $5,777 0
Design Errors $58,575 5
County Requested Change $400,903 66
Unforeseen $127,013 60
Other $241,382 439

Summary of Original Contract Amount for Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

Base Bid Proffered by Miami Skyline $2,787,890
Original Contract Amount $3,004,981
Change Order No. 1 $847,681
Change Order No. 2 $248,801
Total Amount $4,101,464
Total Percentage Increase 36.5%

Prepared By: Mia B. Marin

3




